liabilities (including provisions and accruals) transferred from the predecessor companies after 

the merger, it will determine its tax base - by adjusting the profit (loss) before taxation - as if 

the merger had not taken place. 

2. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

2.1 The share capital  

2.1.1 The share capital of the Company is HUF 322,529,625,000 i.e. three hundred and 

twenty-two billion five hundred and twenty-nine million six hundred and twenty-

five thousand forints, representing a cash contribution made available in total 

amount.  

The share capital  

2.1.1.1 is divided into 100,000,000 registered, dematerialized, series "A", 

ordinary shares with a nominal value of HUF 1,000, i.e. one thousand 

forints each;

[...]

and seven thousand two hundred and four ordinary registered 

dematerialized shares of series A, each with a nominal value of HUF 

1,000, i.e. one thousand HUF, issued in exchange for the shares of the 

merging companies in the merger pursuant to 1.6 above; and 

2.1.1.3 75,602,779 i.e. seventy-five million six hundred and two thousand 

seven hundred and seventy-nine dematerialised, registered ‘A’ series 

ordinary shares, each with a nominal value of HUF 1,000.-, i.e. one 

thousand HUF and the issue value of HUF 2,446.9999971827, i.e. a 

total issue value of HUF 185,000,000,000 (one hundred and eighty-

five billion Forints) issued against additional financial contribution in 

the merger pursuant to Section 1.6above,  

2.1.1.4 10,378,975 i.e., ten million three hundred and seventy-eight thousand 

nine hundred and seventy-five registered, dematerialized, series "A", 

ordinary shares with a nominal value of HUF 1,000, i.e. one thousand 

forints each,  

2.1.1.5 830.667, i.e. eight hundred and thirty thousand six hundred sixty-seven 

registered dematerialized ordinary shares of series “A,” each with a 

nominal value of HUF 1,000, i.e. one thousand HUF, issued in 

exchange for the shares of the merging companies in the merger 

pursuant to Section 1.8 above. 

2.1.2 Each ordinary share of series "A" represents identical rights.